RESOLUTION NO. <u>2013 – 017</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, **APPROVING** AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BROWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER, AND THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE TOWN'S SOLID WASTE (GARBAGE) COLLECTION SERVICES ASSESSMENTS; NON-AD VALOREM **APPROVING** AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BROWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER, AND THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE TOWN'S FIRE RESCUE SERVICES NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO THESE AGREEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town desires to develop and to implement a non-ad valorem assessment roll for the year 2013 and succeeding years to provide funds from property owners within the Town for Solid Waste (garbage) Collection and Fire Rescue Services, as provided under Chapter 197.3632 of the Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Town to use the services of the Broward County Property Appraiser to create and to maintain a non-ad valorem assessment roll for Solid Waste (garbage) Collection and Fire Rescue Services; and

WHEREAS, the Broward County Property Appraiser is prepared to create and maintain said Solid Waste (garbage) Collection and Fire Rescue Services assessment roll on behalf of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby approves an Interlocal Agreement between the Town of Southwest Ranches and the Broward County Property Appraiser for the creation and maintenance of an assessment roll for the Town's

1

Solid Waste (Garbage) Collection Services, in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and has been incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. The Town Council hereby approves an Interlocal Agreement between the Town of Southwest Ranches and the Broward County Property Appraiser for the creation and maintenance of an assessment roll for the Town's Fire Rescue Services, in substantially the same forms as that attached hereto as Exhibit "B", and has been incorporated herein by reference.

Section 4. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney to enter into these Agreements in substantially the same forms as that attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" and to make such modifications, additions and/or deletions which they deem necessary and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 5: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this <u>13th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2012, on a motion by <u>Vice Mayor</u> <u>Breitkreuz</u> and seconded by <u>Council Member McKay</u>.

Nelson YES Breitkreuz Jablonski YES Fisikelli McKay

Ayes Nays Absent Abstaining

ATTEST:

Jeff Nelso Javor

<u>5</u> 0

0

0

Epilla Entarlacia

Erika Gonzalez-Santamaria, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith M foliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney ACTIVE: 430/331_1